
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CULTURE

LOKSABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No.2667
TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.03.2025


SANT SHRI SEVALAL MAHARAJ JAYANTI


2667 SMT. D K ARUNA


Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has any proposal to declare and give official recognition and nationwide celebrations of Sant Shri Sevalal Maharaj Jayanti on 15th February every year and if so, the details thereof alongwith proposals received and action taken thereon; and


(b) whether States like Telangana, Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka and Maharashtra have already officially recognized and celebrated his Jayanti on 15th February every year and by recognizing his services at the national level, this would be an acknowledgement of his unparalleled social and humanitarian contributions in recognition of his invaluable services to the nation and if so, the details thereof and action taken thereon?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF CULTURE AND TOURISM
(SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT)


(a) At present there is no such proposal to declare and give official recognition and nationwide celebrations of Sant Shri Sevalal Maharaj Jayanti on 15th February every year.

However, it is informed that Government has commemorated 284th Birth Anniversary of Sant Sevalal Ji Maharaj from 15.02.2023 to 15.02.2024.


(b) No such information is available in Ministry of Culture.


* * * * *

